

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of the consolidated financial condition and results of operations of BlueRush Inc. ("BlueRush" or the "Company") should be read in conjunction with BlueRush's condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 ("QTR 3 2024") and three and nine months ended April 30, 2023 ("QTR 3 2023"). Accounting policies followed in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 2 of the Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2023.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Unless otherwise noted, all financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and are presented in Canadian dollars ("CAD"), unless indicated otherwise.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements ("consolidated financial statements") are incorporated by reference herein and form an integral part of the MD&A. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of BlueRush and its wholly owned subsidiary, BlueRush Digital Media Corp.

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Information:

Certain information contained in this MD&A constitutes forward-looking information, which is information relating to future events or the Company's future performance and which is inherently uncertain. All information other than statements of historical fact may be forward-looking information. Forward-looking information is often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "seek", "anticipate", "budget", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "forecast", "may", "will", "project", "predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe" and similar words or phrases (including negative variations) suggesting future outcomes or statements regarding an outlook. Forward-looking information contained in this MD&A includes, but is not limited to: account potentials; the Company believing that its customer base sets it up well for accelerated adoption in certain verticals; the Company intending to expand into other verticals such as AI capability; the Company's expectations regarding its future working capital requirements, including its ability to satisfy such requirements; the exposure of its financial instruments to various risks and its ability to manage those risks; sales momentum from IndiVideo® continuing in future quarters; and contract liabilities being recognized over the coming quarters. All statements other than statements of historical fact may be forward-looking information. Such statements reflect the Company's current views and intentions with respect to future events, and current information available to the Company, and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including: the Company raising the necessary capital and retaining the required staffing to enter new verticals.

Forward-looking information involves known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking information. The Company believes the expectations reflected in the forward-looking information are reasonable, but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct, and readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking information contained in this MD&A. Some of the risks and other factors which could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking information contained in this MD&A include, but are not limited to: the timing of substantial or fully completed IndiVideo® projects that have been contracted as at April 30, 2024; changes in law; the ability to implement business strategies and pursue business opportunities; state of the capital markets; the availability of funds and resources to pursue operations; a novel business model; dependence on key suppliers and local partners; competition; the outcome and cost of any litigation; as well as general economic, market and business conditions, as well as those risk factors discussed or referred to in disclosure documents filed by the Company with the securities regulatory authorities in certain provinces of Canada and available at www.sedar.com.

Should any factor affect the Company in an unexpected manner, or should assumptions underlying the forward-looking information prove incorrect, the actual results or events may differ materially from the results or events predicted. Any such forward-looking information is expressly qualified in its entirety by this cautionary statement. Moreover, the

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Dated: July 2, 2024

For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024

Company does not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of such forward-looking information. The forward-looking information included in this MD&A is made as of the date of this MD&A and the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking information, other than as required by applicable law. The Company's results and forward-looking information and calculations may be affected by fluctuations in exchange rates.

Non-GAAP Measures

This MD&A refers to "EBITDA" which is a non-GAAP and non-IFRS financial measure that does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP or IFRS. The Company's presentation of this financial measure may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortization, share-based payments, foreign exchange gain/loss) is a non-GAAP measure used by management to evaluate operational performance. It is also a common measure that is reported on and used by investors in determining a company's ability to incur and service debt as well as a valuation methodology. Management believes EBITDA enhances the information provided in the Financial Statements. EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure and should not be considered an alternative to operating income or net income (loss) in measuring the Company's performance. EBITDA should not be used as an exclusive measure of cash flows because it does not consider the impact of working capital growth, capital expenditures, debt principal reductions and other sources and uses of cash which are disclosed in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

NATURE OF THE BUSINESS

BlueRush, through its wholly owned subsidiary, BlueRush Digital Media Corp., develops and markets IndiVide®, a disruptive interactive personalized video platform that drives return on investment ("ROI") throughout the entire customer lifecycle, from increased conversions to more engaging statements and customer care. The platform cost-effectively scales, aligning cost and performance. The platform enables BlueRush clients to capture knowledge and data from their customers' video interactions, creating new and compelling data-driven customer insights. IndiVide® is proven to boost marketing and sales performance, generating a compelling ROI and creating greater customer satisfaction and loyalty.

BlueRush is publicly listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "BTV" and is headquartered at 4711 Yonge Street, 10th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE

BlueRush Highlights for QTR 3 2024

Strategic Highlights

- The Company continues to develop and refine an AI-powered video generation capability that is expected to be market-ready by the end of Q4 or early Q1.
 - o This resource allows for users to create professional quality videos in minutes with simple prompts. The user then has full editing capability to make refinements to the script and visual elements of the video.
 - o While still in Beta, BlueRush is beginning to see the positive impact of this capability on the sales funnel and a significant opportunity window with small and medium-sized businesses.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Dated: July 2, 2024

For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024

- The Company is well-positioned to leverage AI to enhance their offering. Generative video capabilities such as Sora are complementary to the IndiVideo® platform as our template-based platform can utilize these resources as inputs, further reducing time and cost to create video assets.
- In a competitive bid process, BlueRush was selected by one of the world's largest asset managers to provide personalized video to support communications to 401K holders with the goal of increasing contributions by plan participants and thereby driving increased Assets Under Management (AUM).
 - This adds to a strong position in the structured retirement space. The Company previously announced 401K-focused initiatives with an existing client that is also one of the world's largest assets managers.

Operating Highlights

- BlueRush continues to move toward cash flow neutral and Management believes that the recently announced financing, discussed below, will give the Company the runway to achieve this
- EBITDA improved by 14% to \$1,391,906 in QTR 3 2024 versus \$1,612,944 in QTR 3 2023
 - EBITDA loss of \$614,097 for the three months ended April 30, 2024 including a significant severance charge of \$117,099
 - EBITDA improving month over month with an EBITDA loss of \$17,275 in April
- Overall operating expenses reduced by \$266,224 or 5% compared to QTR 3 2023
- Year to date cash used in operating activities reduced by \$1,055,190
- Subsequent to the close of Q3, BlueRush announced a unit offering of CDN \$1,020,000 comprised of 2/3 equity and 1/3 debt
 - As of July 2, the Company has collected \$900,000 of the raise with contributions coming from the largest shareholder (\$600,000 contribution) and largest convertibles debenture holders (\$300,000 contribution)

The Age of AI and the Opportunity for BlueRush

BlueRush is pleased to provide an update on our IndiVideo® platform, which is advancing rapidly in its development of an AI capability designed to revolutionize video creation. Currently in the late stages of beta testing, this innovative AI feature enables users to generate professional-quality videos from simple prompts. Leveraging sophisticated algorithms, the platform analyzes prompts provided by users and generates customized scripts. It assembles videos using a growing library of templates, seamlessly integrating visual elements such as images and video clips, along with text-to-speech voiceovers and music, to produce compelling visual content efficiently and effectively.

The IndiVideo® platform's template-based approach ensures flexibility and scalability, catering to diverse video creation needs across industries and for companies of all sizes. This capability not only streamlines the video production process but also enhances the quality and personalization of each output. *Generative platforms like Sora complement rather than compete with IndiVideo®.* These resources enrich the video creation process by providing additional elements such as embedded calls-to-action (CTAs) and personalized content delivery. This synergy allows IndiVideo® to incorporate videos generated by these platforms seamlessly, ensuring a comprehensive and tailored approach to video marketing and communication strategies.

Looking forward, BlueRush anticipates that the integration of AI-driven video creation capabilities will significantly reduce both the cost and time required to produce high-quality videos. This development democratizes video content creation, making it accessible to small and medium-sized businesses (SMBs) and individual® video producers who may have been previously deterred by high production costs. By empowering users with advanced tools to create engaging and

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Dated: July 2, 2024

For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024

personalized video content efficiently, BlueRush aims to expand its market reach and solidify its position as a leader in innovative digital marketing solutions.

Custom Large Language Models: BlueRush is actively developing a customizable large language model (LLM) capability to bolster the IndiVideo® platform's AI outputs. This initiative aims to enhance the platform's ability to generate highly targeted and personalized video content by securely training the AI on company-specific content and data. By harnessing proprietary data sets and industry-specific knowledge, the platform will be empowered to create videos that resonate more deeply with target audiences while supporting specific brand attributes and compliance requirements.

This approach not only ensures the confidentiality and security of sensitive information but also strengthens the platform's capacity to deliver tailored video solutions that drive engagement and achieve marketing objectives with precision and relevance. As BlueRush continues to innovate in AI-driven video creation, the integration of customizable large language model capabilities underscores our commitment to advancing personalized digital experiences and maximizing value for our clients.

BlueRush is committed to leveraging cutting-edge AI technology to enhance the IndiVideo® platform, enabling users to create dynamic and customized videos effortlessly. The ongoing development of AI capabilities and strategic partnerships with complementary platforms underscore our dedication to delivering value and innovation in video marketing solutions. We are excited about the transformative potential of these advancements and look forward to the positive impact they will have on our clients and stakeholders alike.

Sales and Marketing Strategy

Expand existing accounts: BlueRush continues to add world class companies to their roster of clients including some of the world's largest and most respected banks, insurance companies and wealth managers. We continue to optimize our approach to growing these marquee customers and a significant percentage of our current sales funnel is comprised of expansion opportunities with these customers.

Leverage partners: The BlueRush partner network continues to expand with an increasing volume of opportunities generated from Agency and Customer Communications partners.

Direct sales: the Company has engaged a 3rd party to execute on outbound (cold) outreach supported by highly targeted and personalized email campaigns that utilize the IndiVideo® technology to amplify response rates.

Freemium Offering: Upon launch of the production-ready AI capability, BlueRush will for the first time have a freemium video offering designed to attract new users. Historically, the production of personalized videos required custom services and so a freemium offering was not possible. While the Company makes no forward looking claim as to the significance of this to growing the sales funnel there is no question this will become an important part of building the top of the funnel with engaged and qualified prospective customers.

Summary

Management is confident that the Company is in a better position than ever. Support from the recently announced financing from existing shareholders who know the business, continued cost reductions, the emergence of AI, continued success in efforts to grow the enviable customer base and a market backdrop that is hungry for video are all factors that set the Company up for more and more success in future quarters and years.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Dated: July 2, 2024

For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table provides selected financial position data for the years indicated, in Canadian dollars, which has been derived from the internally generated condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended April 30, 2024, and audited annual consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2023, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

	As At April 30, 2024	As At July 31, 2023
Total Assets	\$1,409,206	\$2,875,812
Non-Current Liabilities	2,387,358	4,005,190
Shareholders' Deficiency	(5,781,480)	(4,276,373)

The following table summarizes BlueRush's recent results of operations for the years indicated. The selected financial information set out below is in Canadian dollars and has been derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023.

	Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024	Nine Months Ended April 30, 2023
REVENUE		
Subscriptions	\$1,845,512	\$2,254,711
Services	1,198,301	1,205,432
	3,043,813	3,460,143
COST OF SALES		
Subscriptions	422,791	223,555
Services	907,901	1,164,657
	1,330,692	1,388,212
GROSS PROFIT	1,713,121	2,071,931
NET LOSS & COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	(2,555,858)	(\$2,595,560)
Per share - basic and diluted	\$0.073	\$0.076

For the nine months ended April 30, 2024, BlueRush generated revenue of \$3,043,813, had cost of sales of \$1,330,692, and aggregate expenses of \$4,615,295 resulting in a net loss of \$2,555,859, or \$0.072 per share. This compares with revenue of \$3,460,143, cost of sales of \$1,388,212, aggregate expenses \$4,791,732, and deferred tax recovery of \$63,693, resulting in a net loss of \$2,595,560, or \$0.076 per share, for the nine months ended April 30, 2023.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**Dated: July 2, 2024****For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024**

BlueRush experienced an overall decrease in revenues of 12% or \$416,330 as compared to the nine months ended April 30, 2023. Subscriptions revenue decreased by 18% or \$409,199, while services revenue decreased by 1% or \$7,131 due to delays in starting dates of a number of projects.

The Company's total expenses, excluding cost of sales, decreased by approximately 4%, or \$176,437, as compared to the nine months ended April 30, 2023.

Research and development costs remained consistent as compared to the nine months ended April 30, 2023, due mainly to lower salary costs caused by headcount reductions during the latter part of fiscal 2023. The Company is committed to building out the IndiVideo® platform, moving towards a self-serve functionality that will dramatically increase the scalability and adaptability of the platform.

The Company has available \$15,753,102 of Federal income tax losses and \$15,959,517 of Quebec income tax losses to offset certain future taxable income, as well as \$1,650,279 Federal and \$175,930 of Ontario non-refundable ITCs available to reduce future taxes payable.

EBITDA (Non-GAAP Measure)

The following table shows the Company's calculation of EBITDA for the nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023.

	Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024	Nine Months Ended April 30, 2023
Net loss	(\$2,555,858)	(\$2,595,560)
Share-based payments	120,766	160,698
Interest and finance charges	1,055,040	885,804
Amortization	-	19,332
Depreciation	12,204	41,023
Other income	(24,058)	(60,548)
Deferred income tax recovery	-	(63,693)
EBITDA	(\$1,391,906)	(\$1,612,944)

Summary of Quarterly Results:

The following is a summary of the Company's past eight quarters which were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 and presented in Canadian dollars, which should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company:

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**Dated: July 2, 2024****For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024**

	Three months ended (unaudited)			
	April 30, 2024	January 31, 2024	October 31, 2023	July 31, 2023
Total Revenue	\$ 1,032,874	\$ 1,069,083	\$ 941,856	\$ 1,141,603
Net Loss for the period	(991,954)	(420,921)	(1,142,983)	(333,330)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.028)	\$ (0.012)	\$ (0.032)	\$ (0.010)

	Three months ended (unaudited)			
	April 30, 2023	January 31, 2023	October 31, 2022	July 31, 2022
Total Revenue	\$ 1,152,739	\$ 1,088,777	\$ 1,218,627	\$ 1,188,758
Net Loss for the period	(901,566)	(905,594)	(837,047)	(1,097,169)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.026)	\$ (0.030)	\$ (0.020)	\$ (0.110)

CASH FLOWS**Nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023**

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company utilized \$1,319,286 of cash in its operating activities as compared to \$2,374,476 utilized during the nine months ended April 30, 2023.

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, net cash used in financing activities was \$212,955 as compared to net cash provided by financing activities of \$3,898,420 during the nine months ended April 30, 2023, as the Company concluded private placement of unsecured convertible debentures of CAD \$2,275,145 and received a term loan of \$2,000,000, net of transactions costs and debt repayments.

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, net cash used by investing activities was \$5,826 (nine months ended April 30, 2024 - \$1,589), which related to the purchases of computer equipment.

During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company experienced overall a net decrease in cash of \$1,538,067 as compared to a net cash increase of \$1,522,355 during the nine months ended April 30, 2023.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Dated: July 2, 2024

For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Balance Sheet Highlights	As At April 30, 2024	As At July 31, 2023
Working capital deficit	(\$3,394,122)	(\$329,530)
Normalised working capital (excludes deferred revenues and customer deposits)	(\$1,789,565)	\$929,558
Cash	\$332,046	\$1,870,113
Accounts receivable	544,346	508,838
Investment tax credits refundable	343,093	220,000
Total assets	1,409,206	2,875,812
Total liabilities	7,370,671	7,152,185
Total shareholders' deficiency	(5,781,480)	(4,276,373)

Working Capital

As at April 30, 2024, the Company had a working capital deficit of \$3,394,122 as compared to a working capital deficit of \$329,530 as at July 31, 2023. The normalized working capital (excluding items which will not crystallize and are due to timing of revenue recognition) would indicate a working capital deficit of \$1,789,565 compared to a surplus of \$929,558 as at July 31, 2023.

Sources and Uses of Cash

On June 18, 2024 BlueRush announced a proposed non-brokered private placement financing pursuant to which BlueRush proposes to raise gross proceeds of up to \$1,020,000 through the issuance of up to 68 units (a "Unit" or "Units") of the Company at \$15,000 per Unit (the "Offering"). Each Unit shall consist of (i) 500,000 common shares of the Company (the "Common Shares") at a deemed price of \$0.02 per Common Share, (ii) 500,000 transferable common share purchase warrants, with each warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.05 per Common Share until the date that is 60 months from the closing, and (iii) a \$5,000 principal amount 10.0% unsecured convertible debentures (the "Convertible Debentures") with each Convertible Debenture maturing on the date which is 60 months from closing and convertible into Common Shares at a conversion price of \$0.05 per Common Share in the first year and \$0.10 per Common Share in years two to five. To date, the Company has collected \$900,000 related to this placement.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**Dated: July 2, 2024****For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024**

In connection with private placement completed on August 9, 2022, with gross proceeds of \$3,895,339, the Company issued 3,065 convertible debenture units and 7,526,500 warrants. Of this amount, \$1,620,194 was received in cash in June and July 2022, prior to the end of fiscal year ended July 31, 2022. Convertible debentures were issued at a price of \$1,177 (USD \$1,000) per unit, with warrants exercisable at a price of \$0.47 (USD \$0.375). Each convertible debenture unit consisted of 4,000 to 5,000 common shares and 400 to 2,500 share purchase warrants entitling the holder to purchase an equivalent number of additional common shares for four (4) years at price of \$0.47 per share.

In February 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing raising gross proceeds of \$5 million through the issuance of 9,523,809 units of the Company at \$0.525 per unit. Each unit consisted of (i) one common share of the Company, and (ii) one transferable common share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.90 per share until the date that is 36 months from issuance, subject to acceleration.

During the year ended July 31, 2020, warrant holders exercised 411,834 warrants at \$0.25 and 117,028 warrants at \$0.3375 for total gross proceeds of \$142,455.

In July 2020, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing raising gross proceeds of \$1,450,000 through the issuance of unsecured convertible debentures (the "Debentures II"). The Notes accrue interest at a rate of 10% per annum and were to mature on May 31, 2023. In January 2021, \$1,450,000 in principal amount of the Debenture II's were converted by their holders resulting in the issuance of 4,833,333 common shares of the Company. In Q2 2021, the Company accrued the interest amounts of \$35,356 plus previously accrued interest of \$48,123 for the underlying Debenture II holder which was paid to the Debentures II holders concurrently upon conversion.

In October 2018, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of convertible debentures (the "Debentures I") raising gross proceeds of \$2,000,000. The Notes accrue interest at a rate of 10% per annum and were to mature on October 31, 2023. In January 2021, \$1,250,000 in principal amount of the Debenture I's were converted by their holders resulting in the issuance of 2,380,952 common shares of the Company resulting in a reduction in the principal amount outstanding of Debenture I to \$750,000. In addition, as an incentive to convert, the holders were issued warrants of the Company exercisable for up to 1,190,476 common shares of the Company at \$0.90 per share until January 29, 2024. All interest owing on the principal amount of the converted Debenture I was paid to the holders in cash concurrently with the issuance of the securities.

The Company's capital expenditure has historically been low and there are no significant capital expenditures planned within the next fiscal year, other than for general purchases of computer equipment and furniture.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

Material ongoing contractual obligations of BlueRush relate to the payment of operating leases for office premises. BlueRush cancelled its lease of the office space in Toronto, Ontario located at 4711 Yonge Street, 10th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, while holding to the satellite office space in Montreal, Quebec located at 1751 Richardson, Suite 3116. The Company shortened the lease commitment for its satellite office in Montreal and exited the premises on January 30, 2023.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**Dated: July 2, 2024****For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024****RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. Key management personnel are defined as those individuals having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company. The Company's related party transactions for the for the nine months ended April 30, 2024 and 2023 were all paid to key management personnel and were as follows:

	April 30, 2024	April 30, 2023
Salaries and benefits	\$461,101	\$861,461
Stock-based compensation (i)	37,008	116,896
	\$498,109	\$978,357

- i) Stock based compensation for officers/directors is comprised of the vested value of stock options granted during the year.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

BlueRush has no significant off-balance sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future material effect on its financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies, the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Although these estimates and assumptions are based on management's best knowledge of current events, actual results may be different.

Certain estimates depend on subjective or complex judgments about matters that may be uncertain and changes in these estimates could materially impact the financial statements. The key sources of estimation uncertainty at statement of financial position date, which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next fiscal year, are discussed below:

Revenue Recognition

The Company's contracts with customers often include promises to transfer multiple services. In determining how revenue should be recognized, a five-step process is used, which requires judgment and estimates. These judgments and estimates include identifying performance obligations in the contract, determining whether the performance obligations are distinct, determining the stand-alone selling price for each distinct performance obligation, determining the timing of revenue recognition for distinct performance obligations, and estimating the amount of variable consideration to include in the transaction price.

In assessing whether the Company's promises to transfer services to the customer are separately identifiable, the objective is to determine whether the nature of the promise, within the context of the contract, is to transfer each of those services individually or, instead, to transfer a combined item or items to which the promised services are inputs. To the extent that the promised services are highly interrelated, those services are considered not distinct and accounted for as single, combined performance obligation. Judgment is required to determine whether the services transferred to a customer are

considered distinct and accounted for separately, or not distinct and accounted for together with the related subscription for licensing, customer analytics and support recognized over time.

Expected Credit Losses ("ECLs")

The Company performs impairment testing quarterly for accounts receivable in accordance with IFRS 9. The ECL model requires considerable judgment, including consideration of how changes in economic factors affect ECLs, which are determined on a probability-weighted basis. IFRS 9 outlines a three-stage approach to recognizing ECLs which is intended to reflect the increase in credit risks of a financial instrument based on 1) 12-month expected credit losses or 2) lifetime expected credit losses. The Company measures provision for ECLs at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The Company applies the simplified approach to determine ECLs on trade receivables by using a provision matrix based on historical credit loss experiences. The historical results were used to calculate the run rates of default which were then applied over the expected life of the trade receivables, adjusted for forward looking estimates.

Investment Tax Credits Recoverable and Deferred Tax Assets

Investment tax credits are claimed on the Company's research and development activities and are based on a percentage of employee wages. Management is required to make judgments of the amount of investment tax credits that the Company will be able to claim. To make this estimate, management utilizes a specialist consultant to prepare the appropriate claim forms. These judgments will affect the reported amounts of investment tax credits refundable, intangible assets and salaries and wages expense. Management also exercises judgment in the utilization of non-refundable ITCs recorded as an asset which have not yet been applied to reduce taxes payable and in determining the portion of ITCs the Company expects will be received within one year of the statement of financial position date.

The Company estimates the probability that taxable profits will be available to offset against deductible temporary differences which give rise to deferred tax assets and the utilization of non-refundable ITCs. The ultimate realization of the deferred tax assets and non-refundable ITCs is dependent on the generation of future taxable income during the year in which the temporary differences and non-refundable ITCs are deductible.

Impairment of Intangibles

Intangibles are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount or if the intangibles are not yet in use. The recoverable amount is determined with reference to the fair value of the intangibles less costs of disposal or the value-in-use calculations. An impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the recoverable amount. Where recoverable amount is determined to be less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss may arise. Management exercises significant judgment and assumptions when determining the recoverable amount of intangibles.

Share-Based Payments and Warrants

Share-Based payments and warrants are calculated utilizing the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the value of options and warrants as of their grant date. Management is required to estimate the volatility of the price of its shares, the amount of future dividends that will be paid, the market's risk-free interest rate, the expected life of the options and warrants, and the expected forfeiture rate for options. These estimates will affect the reported amount of share-based payments and warrants in contributed surplus.

Convertible Debentures

Convertible debentures are compound financial instruments which components are accounted for separately as financial liabilities or equity instruments. The financial liability, which represents the obligation to pay coupon interest on the

convertible debentures in the future, is initially measured at its fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The residual amount is accounted for as an equity instrument at issuance.

The identification of convertible debenture components is based on interpretations of the substance of the contractual arrangement and therefore requires management judgment. The separation of the components affects the initial recognition of the convertible debenture at issuance and the subsequent recognition of interest on the liability component. The determination of the fair value of the liability is also based on several assumptions, including contractual future cash flows, discount rates and the presence of any derivative financial instruments.

Going concern

Management assesses the Company's ability to continue as a going concern at each reporting date, using all quantitative and qualitative information available. This assessment, by its nature, relies on estimates of future cash flows and other future events, whose subsequent changes would materially impact the validity of such an assessment.

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

Share Capital

On December 8, 2022, the Company executed a "reverse split" or consolidated its common shares in the ratio of five (5) "old" common shares to one (1) "new" common share. After the consolidation, the number of issued and outstanding common shares is 34,100,218, reduced from 170,501,086. The consolidation event was formally executed on December 19, 2022. All share data and information related to the Company's stock-based compensation plans presented herein have been retroactively adjusted to give effect to the reverse stock split.

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares and has 35,528,791 (July 31, 2023 – 34,100,218) common shares issued and outstanding as at April 30, 2024. During the nine months ended April 30, 2024, warrant holders did not exercise any warrants (nine months ended April 30, 2023 - Nil).

On October 31, 2023, the outstanding Debentures II were converted to 1,428,573 common shares at \$0.525 per share, totalling the \$750,000 remaining debt component.

On June 18, 2024 BlueRush announced a proposed non-brokered private placement financing pursuant to which BlueRush proposes to raise gross proceeds of up to \$1,020,000 through the issuance of up to 68 units (a "Unit" or "Units") of the Company at \$15,000 per Unit (the "Offering"). Each Unit shall consist of (i) 500,000 common shares of the Company (the "Common Shares") at a deemed price of \$0.02 per Common Share, (ii) 500,000 transferable common share purchase warrants, with each warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one additional Common Share at a price of \$0.05 per Common Share until the date that is 60 months from the closing, and (iii) a \$5,000 principal amount 10.0% unsecured convertible debentures (the "Convertible Debentures") with each Convertible Debenture maturing on the date which is 60 months from closing and convertible into Common Shares at a conversion price of \$0.05 per Common Share in the first year and \$0.10 per Common Share in years two to five. To date, the Company has collected \$900,000 related to this placement.

The holders of common shares are entitled to dividends, if, as and when declared by the board of directors, to one vote per common share at meetings of the shareholders and, upon liquidation, to share equally in such assets of BlueRush as are distributable to the holders of common shares. All common shares issued are fully paid and non-assessable.

RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES**Credit Risk**

Credit risk arises when one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge its obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its trade receivables. Credit risk is minimized by ensuring the credit worthiness of the entities with which it carries on business. The Company's clients predominantly consist of financial institutions and large public companies, many of whom are repeat clients and have long term relationships with the Company. The amounts reported for trade receivables in the consolidated statement of financial position is net of allowances for credit losses and the net carrying value represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

Management regularly reviews the credit terms and monitors the age and balances outstanding. Payment terms with customers are normally 30 days from invoice date. For the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company recorded \$19 of Expected Credit Loss recovery (nine months ended April 30, 2023 - \$65,106).

As at April 30, 2024, approximately 77% of the Company's accounts receivable are due from one significant customer (July 31, 2023 - 48% was due from one significant customer) and represents 52% (July 31, 2023 - 25%) of the Company's sales.

An analysis of the credit quality of the Company's trade receivables is as follows:

	ECL %	April 30, 2024	July 31, 2023
Current	0.0%	\$568,630	\$506,933
Over 30 days past due	0.5%	18,188	2,265
Over 60 days past due	1.0%	(71,616)	14,639
Over 90 days past due	2.5%	46,215	2,071
Less: Provision for ECLs		(\$17,071)	(\$17,070)
		\$544,346	\$508,838

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations such as accounts payable out of cash. The Company's future liquidity is dependent on factors such as the ability to generate cash from operations and to raise money through debt or equity financing.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations such as accounts payable out of cash. The Company's future liquidity is dependent on factors such as the ability to generate cash from operations and to raise money through debt or equity financing.

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk on accounts payable to its suppliers, which arise in the normal course of operations and are due in less than one year, lease liabilities, its term loans and convertible debentures, which are repayable in various monthly and quarterly installments as discussed in note 9 and 10. The Company manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and forecasted cash flows and budgets on all contracts, while maintaining adequate working capital on hand to meet its future obligations. As of April 30, 2024, the Company had cash on hand of \$332,046 (July 31, 2023 - \$1,870,113) and accounts receivable of \$554,346 (July 31, 2023 - \$508,838) to meet its working capital requirements.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**Dated: July 2, 2024****For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024**

As at April 30, 2024, the Company's current liabilities exceeded current assets by \$3,394,122 (July 31, 2023 – current liabilities exceeded current assets by \$329,530). Of this amount, \$1,142,047 (July 31, 2023 - \$796,588) relates to Deferred Revenues (Note 8), which is expected to be settled through the performance of service in the normal course of business.

The Company has no current commitments for capital expenditures as of the date hereof. Trade and other payables are due within the next 12 months. Convertible debentures that were issued in August 2022 have interest only due annually.

Market Risk

The Company is exposed to risks from changes in foreign exchange rates and interest rates that affect its financial liabilities, financial assets, and future transactions.

Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales and purchases are denominated and the respective functional currency of the company. The functional currency of the Company is Canadian dollar (CAD). The currencies in which transactions are primarily denominated are Canadian or US dollars (USD).

In respect of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company policy is to ensure that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying and selling foreign currencies at spot rate when necessary to address short-term imbalances and business needs.

As at April 30, 2024, the Company's foreign denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities as expressed in USD total \$439,845 (July 31, 2023 – USD \$1,115,433) and converted at the exchange rates of 1.36. For the nine months ended April 30, 2024, the Company recognized a loss on foreign exchange of \$130,929 (nine months ended April 30, 2023 – gain of \$139,053).

Exposure to Currency Risk

		April 30, 2024	July 31, 2023
Cash	USD	\$ 93,734	\$ 902,103
Trade receivables		380,166	319,852
Trade payables		(34,055)	(106,522)
Net statement of financial position exposure	USD	439,845	1,115,433
Average USD to CAD exchange rate		1.36	1.34
Spot rate USD to CAD exchange rate		1.37	1.32

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening and/or weakening of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar on April 30, 2024 and July 31, 2023, would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amount show below.

The potential effect of a 5% increase or decrease in net exposure due to the USD transactions would result in an increase or decrease in net earnings of approximately \$22,292 (July 31, 2023 - \$73,340). To date, the Company has not entered into financial derivative contracts to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**Dated: July 2, 2024****For the Three and Nine Months Ended April 30, 2024****Exposure to Currency Risk**

	April 30, 2024 (spot rate)		July 31, 2023 (spot rate)	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
USD - movement 5.0%	1.44	1.30	1.38	1.25
USD - movement 10.0%	1.51	1.23	1.45	1.19
Impact: Profit and Loss				
USD - movement 5.0%	\$22,292	(\$37,967)	\$73,490	(\$73,490)
USD - movement 10.0%	\$52,421	(\$68,096)	\$146,981	(\$146,981)

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from fluctuations in interest rates on its term loans and convertible debentures.

Fair Value

As at April 30, 2024, the carrying value and fair value amounts of the Company's financial instruments are approximately the same. The Company does not believe there would be any material movements as a result of changes in interest rates or foreign exchange rates.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial position are categorized into levels of the fair value hierarchy. The Company only has one financial instrument measured at fair value, cash, which is categorized into Level 1.

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET EFFECTIVE

There are no further IFRS changes that have been issued by the IASB that may affect the Company, but not yet effective.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to BlueRush may be found on the Company's website at www.BlueRush.com or under the Company's profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.